

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND
MATERIALS d/b/a ASTM
INTERNATIONAL;

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, INC.; and

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,
REFRIGERATING, AND AIR
CONDITIONING ENGINEERS,

Plaintiffs-Counterdefendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant-Counterclaimant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC-DAR

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-COUNTERCLAIMANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-
COUNTERDEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FOR A
PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Bruce D. Brown (D.C. Bar No. 457317)
Gregg P. Leslie (D.C. Bar No. 426092)
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9301
Counsel of record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Allowing public laws to be shielded from scrutiny due to alleged copyright interests places a dangerous burden on journalism and harms the public interest.	2
A. Incorporation by reference is a common practice under which the public may have to pay significant sums of money to read the law.	3
B. Plaintiffs’ position harms the public’s ability to remain informed by impeding newsgathering on matters of public importance.	5
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	5
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	6
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	5
Other Authorities	
Emily S. Bremer, <i>On the Cost of Private Standards in Public Law</i> , 63 Kan. L. Rev. 279 (2015)	3, 8
Jane Bellmyer, <i>Maryland, Rising Sun Adopt National Fire Code</i> , Cecli Daily (Dec. 14, 2015 4:30 PM), http://www.cecildaily.com/news/local_news/article_80595162-3612-5c52-803a- b124adccb791.html	4
Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed., 1910)	6
Michael Herz et al., <i>Comment of the Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory Practice, Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , Public.Resource.Org (June 1, 2012), https://law.resource.org/pub/us/cfr/regulations.gov.docket.01/0900006481025ea4.pdf	7

Natalie Hayes, *Lincolnwood Says its Fire Code is ‘Excessive and Outdated,’* ChicagoTribune
(Dec. 4, 2015, 6:03 PM), <http://www.chicagotribune.com/suburbs/lincolnwood/news/ct-lwr-building-sprinklers-tl-1210-20151204-story.html> 4

Nina A. Mendelson, *Private Control Over Access to the Law: The Perplexing Federal Regulatory Use of Private Standards*, 112 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2014). 3, 5, 7

Peter L. Strauss, *Private Standards Organizations and Public Law*, 22 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 497 (2013)..... 4, 5

Potter Stewart, “*Or of the Press*,” 26 Hastings L.J. 631 (1975)..... 6

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.179(b)(1) (2012)..... 8

49 C.F.R. § 192.7(b) (1993)..... 4
